sediment basis, silt fence, etc.) will be established along Ivy Creek or other 

streams prior to any mass grading activities. 

2.H.  Sod shall be required in front yards of the Mall of Georgia Overlay District. 

3.  Parking/Yard, Height and Setback: 

3.A.  For retail developments exceeding one hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) 

square feet of gross floor area, at least then (10) percent of all required parking 

spaces shall be provided in parking areas of porous paving or grass paving 

systems, such as “Grasscrete” or “Grasspave”, not to exceed one thousand

[...]

development may be reduced in total area, width or depth for designated small 

vehicle parking.  Each small vehicle parking space shall not be less than eight 

(8) feet in width and seventeen (17) feet in depth. 

3.C.  Freestanding buildings or shopping center developments containing seven 

thousand five hundred (7,500) gross square feet of space or less shall provide 

no more than twenty (20) percent of parking areas in the front of building(s) 

and be limited to no more than one (1) double row of parking.  No more than 

twenty (20) percent of off-street parking area may be located to the sides of 

building(s), with the balance of parking located to the rear of the building(s). 

3.D.  For developments exceeding seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet, 

building placement is encouraged to be close to, and oriented toward, the 

public right-of-way with the majority of parking to the sides and rear where 

possible. 

3.E.  Bicycle racks shall be required for all retail and office developments.

[...]

which are inconsistent with these performance guidelines may be denied.  Alternate 

designs which have been denied by the Director, may be submitted for review and 

approval of the Planning Commission. 

3.  Parking/Yard, Height and Setback: 

3.A.  For retail developments exceeding on hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000)  

square feet of gross floor area, at least ten (10) percent of all required parking 

spaces shall be provided in parking areas of porous paving or grass paving  

systems, such as “Grasscrete” or “Grasspave”, not to exceed one thousand